as follows : 

"Resolved, That, in pursuance of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and hereby is requested 
to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the amount of one 
thousand four hundred and forty-nine dollars ($1,449), the proceeds whereof shall 
be applied by the Commissioner of Correction to remove fifteen Keystone electrical 
instruments at the Penitentiary, Blackwell's Island, and to replace them with fifteen 
of a different make; and further, that the Commissioner of Correction be authorized